Section 1. Newly appointed employees to full-time police officer positions shall be required 
to successfully complete a probationary period. The probationary period for such employees 
shall begin on the first day of work and shall continue for a period of three hundred sixty-five 
(365) days. A newly appointed employee may be terminated at any time during the 
probationary period and shall have no appeal over such removal. 

ARTICLE 16 
DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING 

Section 1. Drug and alcohol testing shall be applied according to the Drug and Alcohol

[...]

Forty (40) hours 
per week shall constitute a normal work week based on five (5) eight (8) hour work days and 
two (2) consecutive days off. 

Section 2. FLSA Work Period. For purposes ofFLSA compliance, the Employer utilizes a 
FLSA 207(k) work period consisting of one hundred seventy-one (171) hours worked over a 
twenty-eight (28) day work cycle. 

Section 3. Hours of Work. A bargaining unit member shall be paid for one (1) hour of 
work at their regular rate of pay for each full hour worked or part of any hour worked which 
is thirty (30) minutes or more.

[...]

known as Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund, (OPFPF), at the applicable rate, as set by the 
administrators of the system as required under Ohio State Law. 

ARTICLE27 
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

Section 1. Clothing. All members of the bargaining unit shall receive an annual clothing 
allowance in the amount of one thousand fifty dollars ($1,050) in each year of this 
agreement. The allowance is to be paid, in a separate check, by April 15 of each year of this 
agreement. 

The uniform allowance may be used for any item that is typically a part of the member's 
uniform and/or equipment, including but not limited to, leather, shoes, guns, handcuffs,

[...]

Proration for Uniform Allowance/Hazardous Duty Pay. Bargaining unit 
member's annual uniform allowance and Hazardous Duty Payments shall be prorated in the 
initial and the final year of employment as follows: for each completed month of service the 
member shall be entitled to receive one hundred forty-two dollars ($142.00). Payment shall 
not be credited for partial months. An employee who separates from service during the year 
after having received the annual uniform allowance or hazardous payment shall be required 
to pay back such monies on a prorated basis time through offset from his final pay or